

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

—————
No. 14-1026

(CONSOLIDATED WITH No. 14-1027)

—————
DAVID A. SCHUM,

PETITIONER,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

—————
ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

—————
JONATHAN B. SALLET
GENERAL COUNSEL

DAVID M. GOSSETT
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

PAMELA L. SMITH
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1710

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT	5
I. Statutory Background	5
II. Factual Background	6
A. The Application To Assign the Radio Station Authorizations	6
B. The Petition To Deny and the Grant of the Assignment Application	8
C. The Commission’s Review of the Bureau’s Action.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. Schum has not demonstrated Article III standing to challenge the <i>Order on Review</i>	23
A. Schum’s allegations of lost income and diminution in the value of his stake in The Watch do not suffice to avoid the shareholder-standing doctrine.	26
B. Schum’s allegations of lost employment opportunities were not caused by the Commission’s actions.....	27

C. None of Schum’s standing allegations satisfies the requirement of redressability.....29

II. If Schum has standing, the Court should affirm the *Order on Review* because the Commission properly upheld the grant of the assignment application without conducting a hearing.....30

CONCLUSION36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Bixler v. Foster</i> , 596 F.3d 751 (10th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Capital Network Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 28 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	22
* <i>Cherry v. FCC</i> , 641 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	21, 27, 28
<i>Chritton v. NTSB</i> , 888 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	22
<i>C-Span v. FCC</i> , 545 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23, 27, 28, 29
<i>Envirocare of Utah, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 194 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990)	24
* <i>Freeman Eng’g Assocs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 103 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	4
* <i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Svcs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted, j. vacated on other grounds</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2902 (2014)	20, 24, 27
<i>In re The Watch, Ltd.</i> , 257 Fed.Appx 748 (5th Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>In re The Watch, Ltd.</i> , 295 Fed.Appx 647 (5th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Kay v. FCC</i> , Order, No. 06-1076 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 21, 2014).....	26
<i>Klamath Water Users Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 534 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	30
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23
<i>Microwave Acquisition Corp. v. FCC</i> , 145 F.3d 1410 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Millar v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1530 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	22

* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	22
<i>Robinson v. NTSB</i> , 28 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Spectrum Five LLC v. FCC</i> , 758 F.3d 254 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4, 23, 30
<i>Star Wireless, LLC v. FCC</i> , 522 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	21
<i>Williams v. Mordkofsky</i> , 901 F.2d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	24, 27

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	21
* 47 U.S.C. § 309(d)(1).....	6, 31, 34
* 47 U.S.C. § 309(d)(2).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 309(e).....	31
47 U.S.C. § 310(a).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 310(b).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 310(d).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 402(b).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 402(b)(6).....	4

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 0.61(a).....	10
* 47 C.F.R. § 1.115(b).....	15
